

SUPREME COURT COPY

SUPREME COURT
FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

MAR 30 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

RON BRIGGS AND JOHN VAN DE KAMP,
Petitioners,

V.

JERRY BROWN, Governor of California, et al.,
Respondents.

Deputy
S238309

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICUS
CURIAE ASSOCIATION OF DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEYS FOR
LOS ANGELES COUNTY, AND NINE (9) OTHER ASSOCIATIONS
REPRESENTING DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEYS,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
JERRY BROWN, GOVERNOR OF CALIFORNIA, XAVIER BECERRA,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA, CALIFORNIA'S JUDICIAL
COUNCIL, AND DOES I THROUGH XX

MICHELE HANISEE
SBN 187430
President
Association of Deputy District
Attorneys for Los Angeles County
555 W. 5th Street, Suite 31101
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 533-4227
E-mail: mhanisee@laadda.com

IVY B. FITZPATRICK
SBN 219316
Riverside County Deputy District
Attorney Association

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae¹

¹ Additional counsel for the Amici Associations are listed below.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RON BRIGGS AND JOHN VAN DE KAMP,
Petitioners,

S238309

V.

JERRY BROWN, Governor of California, et al.,
Respondents.

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICUS
CURIAE ASSOCIATION OF DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEYS FOR
LOS ANGELES COUNTY, AND NINE (9) OTHER ASSOCIATIONS
REPRESENTING DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEYS,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
JERRY BROWN, GOVERNOR OF CALIFORNIA, XAVIER BECERRA,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA, CALIFORNIA'S JUDICIAL
COUNCIL, AND DOES I THROUGH XX

MICHELE HANISEE
SBN 187430
President
Association of Deputy District
Attorneys for Los Angeles County
555 W. 5th Street, Suite 31101
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 533-4227
E-mail: mhanisee@laadda.com

IVY B. FITZPATRICK
SBN 219316
Riverside County Deputy District
Attorney Association

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae¹

¹ Additional counsel for the Amici Associations are listed below.

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE
SUPPLEMENTAL AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TO THE HONORABLE JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF 1

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICUS..... 6

TABLE OF CONTENTS 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 8

PROCEDURAL SUMMARY 9

ARGUMENT 10

INTRODUCTION..... 10

 I. THE TIME LIMITS IMPOSED BY PROPOSITION 66
 DO NOT IMPAIR THE JURISDICTION OF
 CALIFORNIA’S COURTS..... 10

 II. BECAUSE CAPITAL DEFENDANTS ARE NOT
 SIMILARLY SITUATED TO NONCAPITAL
 DEFENDANTS, PROPOSITION 66 DOES NOT
 VIOLATE EQUAL PROTECTION 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 16

PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Corcoran v. State (2005) 827 N.E.2d 542 13
In re Reno (2012) 55 Cal.4th 428..... 12
Lankford v. State (1995) 127 Idaho 100 13
Massie v. Hennessey (9th Cir. 1989) 875 F.2d 1386 13, 14
People v. Allen (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1222 12
People v. Cruz (2008) 44 Cal.4th 636..... 12
People v. Johnson (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1183 12
State v. Beam (1988) 115 Idaho 208 13

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 1239, subd. (b)..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)(4)..... 3
